

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3617 OF 2025

Between:

Shaik Peerullah, S/o. Shaik Kamal Basa, Aged about 29 Years, Occ:
Contractor, Resident of D.No.8/244, Bisimillah Nagar, Kadapa, Y.S.R
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Peyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance Department,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. Sri N.Manoj Reddy, Commissioner, Kadapa Municipal Corporation,
Kadapa, Y.S.R District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri Papudippu Sashidhar Reddy, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for violation of the orders in W.P.No.21733 of 2025, dated 20.08.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 28.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Papudippu Sashidhar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri M.Delhi Babu, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Further time is sought for reporting compliance, call on 08.05.2026, failing which the concerned respondent shall appear before this Court.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Peyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District. **(by Special Messenger)**
2. Sri N.Manoj Reddy, Commissioner, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, Y.S.R District. **(by Speed Post)**
3. One CC to Sri Papudippu Sashidhar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri M.Delhi Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATE:24.04.2026.

NOTE: CALL ON 08.05.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.3617 of 2025

DIRECTION

